  Confidential
FACSIMILE EQUIPMENT
SERVICE MANUAL
MODELS: MFC7420/7820N
DCP7010/7020/7025
  Confidential
© Copyright Brother 2004
All rights reserved.

[ 7 ] Troubleshooting of the control panel..........................................................9-54
[ 8 ] Troubleshooting of fax functions ................................................................9-56
APPENDIX 1 SERIAL NUMBERING SYSTEM
APPENDIX 2 FIRMWARE INSTALLATION
A2.1 INSTALLING THE UPDATE DATA TO THE MACHINE..................................App. 2-1
A2.2 SETTING ID CODES TO MACHINES..............................................................App. 2-9
APPENDIX 3 CUSTOMIZING CODES ACCORDING TO SHIPPING DESTINATION
APPENDIX 4 FIRMWARE SWITCHES (WSW)
APPENDIX 5 WIRING DIAGRAM
 viii Confidential
APPENDIX 6 CIRCUIT DIAGRAMS
NCU PCB: MFC7420 (U.S.A. and CANADA models)
NCU PCB: MFC7820N (U.S.A. and CANADA models)
NCU PCB: MFC7420 (EUROPE models)
NCU PCB: MFC7820N (EUROPE models)
Power Supply PCB 100V (U.S.A. and CANADA models)
Power Supply PCB 200V (EUROPE models)